The study group was chosen from amongst a cross-sectional sample of one thousand nine 

hundred and sixteen (1916) undergraduate medical students of Faculty of Medicine, 

Ahmadu Bello University, Zaria, Kaduna State. The minimum sample size needed for this 

study was three hundred and eighty-four (384), as determined according to Naing et al. 

(2006) using the formula below: 

2 2

2 2

Z q p 1 .9 6  x  0 .5  x  0 .5
n  =   =   =  3 8 4

d 0 .0 5

n = Minimum sample size 

z= Value of normal standard deviates corresponding to 1.96  

p= Proportion in the target population having the particular trait (when no estimate 50% is